be made pursuant to the Share Purchase Mandate will depend on, amongst others, the aggregate number of
Shares purchased or acquired and the consideration paid at the relevant time.

For illustrative purposes only and on the basis of the assumptions set out in paragraphs 2.7.2 and 2.7.3 above
as well as the following:

(a)	 the Share Purchase Mandate had been effective on 1 January 2018;

(b)	 there was no issuance of Shares after the Latest Practicable Date;

(c)	 such Share purchases or acquisitions are funded solely by external borrowings; and

(d)	 the maximum amount of funds required for the purchase or acquisition of 181,421,940 Shares for Market
Purchases and Off-Market Purchases is US$24.7 million and US$26.0 million respectively, based on an
exchange rate of US$1.00 to S$1.3491;

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

10

the financial effects on the audited financial statements of the Company and the Group for the financial year
ended 31 December 2018, based on a purchase or acquisition of Shares by the Company of up to 10% of the
total number of issued Shares would have been as follows:

 
	 (1)	 Market Purchases

Group Company

Before Share
Purchase After Share Purchase

Before Share
Purchase After Share Purchase

As at
31 December 2018 US$’000

Held as
Treasury
Shares

US$’000
Cancelled
US$’000 US$’000

Held as
Treasury
Shares

US$’000
Cancelled
US$’000

Share capital	 827,201	 827,201	 802,457	 827,201	 827,201	 802,457
Accumulated losses	  (471,631)	  (472,571)	  (472,571)	  (416,321)	  (417,261)	  (417,261)
Other reserves	  9,861 	  9,861 	 9,861	 3,025	 3,025	 3,025

			   365,431	 364,491	 339,747	 413,905	 412,965	 388,221
Treasury shares	 (1,590)	  (26,334)	 (1,590)	 (1,590)	  (26,334)	 (1,590)

Total shareholders’
	 equity (1)	 363,841	 338,157	 338,157	 412,315	 386,631	 386,631

Intangible assets	 597	 597	 597	 420	 420	 420
Net tangible assets (2)	 363,278	  337,594 	 337,594	 411,895	 386,211	 386,211
Current assets	  183,888 	  183,888 	 183,888	  771,029 	 771,029	 771,029
Current liabilities	 384,513	  410,197 	 410,197	 244,242	 269,926	 269,926
Total borrowings (3)	  766,371 	  792,055 	 792,055	  470,400 	 496,084	 496,084
Loss attributable to
	 shareholders	 (98,326)	  (99,266)	  (99,266)	  (75,533)	  (76,473)	  (76,473)

Number of Shares
	 (in ‘000)	 1,812,640	 1,631,218	 1,631,218	 1,812,640	 1,631,218	 1,631,218

Weighted average
	 number of shares
	 (in ‘000)	 1,813,523	 1,632,101	 1,632,101	 1,813,523	 1,632,101	 1,632,101

Financial Ratio

Net tangible assets
	 per Share (US cent)	  20.04 	  20.70 	  20.70 	  22.72 	  23.68 	  23.68